City of Philadelphia

City Council Chief Clerk's Office 402 City Hall Philadelphia, PA 19107

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 080559 Version: 0 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: ADOPTED

File created: 6/5/2008 In control: CITY COUNCIL

On agenda: Final action: 6/5/2008

Title: Recognizing and honoring the week of June 6th through June 14th as Philippine Independence Week.

Sponsors: Councilmember Sanchez, Councilmember Green, Councilmember Jones, Councilmember Greenlee,

Councilmember Tasco, Councilmember Reynolds Brown, Council President Verna, Councilmember Goode, Councilmember Rizzo, Councilmember DiCicco, Councilmember Blackwell, Councilmember

Miller, Councilmember Kelly, Councilmember Clarke

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution No. 08055900.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
6/5/2008	0	CITY COUNCIL	ADOPTED		
6/5/2008	0	CITY COUNCIL	READ		
6/5/2008	0	CITY COUNCIL	Introduced	Pass	

Recognizing and honoring the week of June 6th through June 14th as Philippine Independence Week.

WHEREAS, This year will mark the 110th Anniversary of the Philippines Declaration of Independence from Spain in 1898 establishing the first constitutional democracy in Asia; and

WHEREAS, The United States and Philippines fought together in the Pacific during World War II to defend democratic principles and have remained friends and allies ever since; and

WHEREAS, Filipino Americans are the fastest growing Asian population in the United States; and

WHEREAS, Nearly two million Filipino Americans continue to maintain their rich heritage by celebrating their culture and traditions, enhancing both the quality of their lives and lives of all Americans; and

WHEREAS, The Filipino American community of Greater Philadelphia is well over 30,000 strong; and

WHEREAS, The presence of Filipino - Americans in the Greater Philadelphia area is also adding to the cultural diversity of Philadelphia as well as contributing and making great strides in professional fields such as medicine, engineering and educational teachers; now therefore

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY PHILADELPHIA, That we hereby recognize and honor the more than 30,000 Filipino-Americans living in the City of Philadelphia by declaring the week of June 6th through June 14th as Philippine Independence Week.

FURTHER RESOLVED, That an Engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Nazario Pidlaoan, Jr., President of the Filipino Executive Council of Greater Philadelphia as evidence of the sincere respect, deep admiration and high regard this legislative body has for all Filipino-Americans.

File #: 080559, Version: 0